
 

COMMUNITIES AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 

 
 
Monday, 11 September 2017 at 1.30 pm in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre 
 

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 

Item 
 

Business 
 

1   Apologies for Absence  
 

2   Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

3   OSC Review - The Council's and Partners  Approach to Roads and 
Highways - Evidence Gathering (Pages 7 - 8) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Communities and Environment 

 
4   OSC Review of Impact of Gambling on the Borough - Monitoring Report 

(Pages 9 - 12) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Communities and Environment 

 
5   Progress Update - Reducing Carbon Emissions (Pages 13 - 20) 

 
Report of the Strategic Director, Communities and Environment 

 
6   Progress Update of Housing Growth  

 
Presentation of the Strategic Director, Communities and Environment 

 
7   Communities and Place OSC Annual Work Programme (Pages 21 - 24) 

 
Joint report of the Chief Executive and the Strategic Director Corporate Services and 
Governance 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Helen Conway, email - helenconway@gateshead.gov.uk, Tel: 0191 4333993, 
Date: Friday, 1 September 2017 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITIES AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING 

 
Monday, 19 June 2017 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor N Weatherley (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): T Graham, L Caffrey, B Clelland, S Dickie, 

D Duggan, M Hood, H Haran, J McClurey, C McHugh, 
J Simpson, J Turnbull, A Wheeler, D Bradford and 
S Hawkins 

  
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): D Davidson and K Dodds 
 
CPL32 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
 The minutes of the last meeting held on 24 April 2017 were approved as a correct 

record. 
 

CPL33 CONSTITUTION  
 

 The constitution of the Committee and the appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair 
for the 2017/18 municipal year, as approved by the Council at its meeting on 12 May 
2017, was noted. 
  
RESOLVED –             that the information be noted 

  
 

CPL34 ROLE AND REMIT  
 

 The role of the Committee and the powers delegated to it were reported.  
  
RESOLVED -             that the information be noted. 
  
 

CPL35 THE COUNCIL PLAN - YEAR END ASSESSMENT AND PERFORMANCE 
DELIVERY 2016-17  
 

 The Committee received a report and presentation on the Council Plan – Year End 
assessment of Performance and Delivery 2016/2017. An update on the performance 
and delivery of the Council Plan 2015-2020 was also provided. 
  
Targets for 2020 were set as part of the Council’s Performance Management 
Framework, for the period 2015/2016 to 2019/2020 to enable performance to be 
monitored to ensure continuous improvement. These targets were approved by 
Cabinet on 12 July2 016. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

  
The year end 2016/2017 assessment of performance report relates to the remit of 
the Communities and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee and focuses on 
achievements, areas identified for improvement and future actions. 
  
The Committee asked officers specific questions relating to the indicators contained 
in the report, most of which were answered in the meeting, the remainder will be 
circulated in due course. 
  

RESOLVED - i) The Committee agreed that the activities undertaken at year 
end 2016/17 were achieving the desired outcomes in the 
Council Plan 2015-2020 

  ii) The Committee agreed that the report be referred to Cabinet 
on 18 July with  the recommendations from this Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for their consideration 

  
 

CPL36 THE COUNCIL AND PARTNERS APPROACH TO ROADS AND HIGHWAYS  
 

 The Committee have agreed that the focus of its review in 2016-17 will be the role of 
the Council and its partners towards roads and highways. During the course of the 
review it is proposed that the Committee will consider evidence of the approach 
principally in the four areas of road safety/accidents, road and pavement repairs, bus 
lanes and traffic congestion. 
  
It is proposed that the review will take place over a ten month from 19 June 2017 to 
13 April 2018. It will involve the presentation of expert evidence, research and may, 
if appropriate, also include site visits.  
  
The suggested scope of this review includes a consideration of a number of factors 
affecting the road network, and its ability to meet the needs of residents and 
businesses in Gateshead now and in the future. The four areas proposed to be 
covered in the review are:- 
  

         Road safety/accidents 

         Road and pavement repairs 

         Bus lanes 

         Traffic congestion 

  
Evidence will be sought from a variety of sources including Department, Transport 
and Public Protection and Street Scene. It is envisaged that external bodies from 
which evidence will be sought will include Highways England, NECA, the emergency 
services, Nexus and Go Ahead. 
  
RESOLVED - that the scope, process and timescale of the Review of the Council 
                       and Partners’ approach to roads and highways be agreed. 
 

 
 
 

Page 4



 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 22 

 
COMMUNITIES AND PLACE  

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
11th September 2017 

 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: The Council’s Approach to Roads and Highways – 

Funding and Repairs 
 
REPORT OF:  Paul Dowling, Strategic Director, Communities and 

Environment 
  _________________________________________________________________ 

SUMMARY  
 
This evidence session will provide a summary of the overall approach to transport 
funding. It will then go on to a more detailed examination of the current position in 
relation to duties relating to highway maintenance. The format of the session will be 
an initial presentation followed by an opportunity to ask questions and express views 
on the evidence presented.  
 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

Background 
 

1. Vision 2030 sets out the 6 Big Ideas for Gateshead. Transport relates closely 
to the themes of “City of Gateshead”, “Sustainable Gateshead” and “Active 
and Healthy Gateshead”.  
 

2. The Tyne and Wear Local Transport Plan, which sets out the transport policy 
framework for Gateshead, identifies three main challenges for the transport 
network: 
- Supporting economic development and regeneration; 
- Addressing climate change; 
- Supporting safe and sustainable communities. 

 
3. Policy CS13 of the Gateshead/Newcastle Core Strategy seeks the 

enhancement and delivery of an integrated transport network to support 
sustainable development and economic growth through: 
- Promoting sustainable travel choices; 
- Improving the operation of the transport network and its wider connections; 
- Ensuring new development is located and designed to promote sustainable 

travel choices, minimise unnecessary car trips, and connect safely to the 
network.  

 
Purpose of session 

4. This evidence session is the first of four looking at the role of the Council and 
its partners in roads and highways. At the meeting on 19th June it was agreed 
this session would look at the matter of funding and repairs.  

5. The format of the session will be an initial presentation followed by an 
opportunity to ask questions and express views on the evidence presented. 

     

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 23 

Council officers from the Development, Transport and Public Protection and 
Street Scene services will be in attendance to respond to any queries.  

6. Key lines of enquiry to consider include: 

 How available funding can be used to best effect given the various 
restrictions on its provision and use; 

 How the Council can meet its statutory duties relating to highway 
maintenance in the face of continuing budget pressures.  

            

Recommendations 

 

7. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to 

 provide their views on the evidence presented. 

 

Contact: Anneliese Hutchinson     Ext: 3881  

Page 8



 

 

                COMMUNITIES AND PLACE  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                                      

11 September 2017 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: OSC Review on the impact of Gambling on the Borough    

  
    
 REPORT OF:        Strategic Director, Communities and Environment 
  _________________________________________________________________ 

SUMMARY  
 
The Communities and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee carried out a review 
of the impact of gambling in Gateshead as part of the 2016/17 programme.  This 
report provides the Committee with an update on progress with the 
recommendations made.   
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background 
 
1. The Communities and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee carried out a 

review of the impact of gambling in Gateshead as part of the 2016/2017 
programme.   

 
2. The review drew on local and national evidence focusing on: 
 

• Gambling in Gateshead – the distribution, types and number of 
premises licensed for gambling and how this has changed over time; 
the types of gambling taking place in the borough 

• The legal framework for regulation of gambling and the role of the 
regulators  - the Gambling Act 2005 and the respective roles of the 
Gambling Commission and Gateshead Licensing Authority; the impact 
of other regulatory regimes on gambling activity 

• Local and national concerns about gambling - evidence and 
observations from local and national regulators, operators, trade 
bodies, treatment providers, charities and public agencies  

• Developing research evidence on gambling related harm - a review 
of recent developments and best practice and how it can be used in 
Gateshead to minimise gambling related harm. 

 
3. Four evidence gathering sessions of the OSC took place between September 

2016 and January 2017. During the review the Committee heard evidence 
from: 

• Officers from Gateshead Council (including Licensing Officers, the 
Public Health Team, the Community Safety Team, and Safeguarding 
Adults)  

• The Gambling Commission - the body responsible for granting 
operating and personal licences for commercial gambling operators and 
personnel working in the industry 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 

• Gamcare - an independent national charity providing information, 
advice, support and free counselling for the prevention and treatment of 
problem gambling. 

 
4. The evidence gathering sessions identified the following issues: 
 

 There are a relatively small number of premises licensed for gambling 
in Gateshead.and the number of premises has remained largely stable 
since the Gambling Act 2005 came into force. They are however a 
prominent feature of the main shopping areas of the borough which is a 
common theme across the nation.  

 

 It was recognised by the Committee that a huge amount of gambling 
goes on in the borough which is outside of the control of the Council as 
licensing authority including the National Lottery, scratch cards and 
online  gambling. The potential amount of money that goes out of the 
borough through this route is a matter of concern.  The amount of 
promotion and advertising of gambling on television is also a matter of 
concern. 

 

 The review highlighted the increase in the prevalence of Fixed Odds 
Betting Terminals and identified that there are potentially 168 of these 
in Gateshead’s 42 licensed betting premises. It also highlighted the 
concerns from many different bodies about these machines. 

 

 The review examined the national debate around the limitations of the 
evidence available to establish causal links between FOBTs and 
problem gambling and addiction to gambling highlighted the wide range 
of initiatives, schemes, research  and inquiries which are currently 
being carried out to further understand the concerns raised.  

 

 The review examined the available data sources about problem and at-
risk gambling and their relation to the borough of Gateshead. It also 
highlighted to members the known risk factors associated with problem 
and at-risk gambling and the kinds of harm they are more likely than 
other people to experience. 

 

 Members were advised however that while a wide range of local 
agencies services and bodies were approached to provide evidence on 
the extent of  gambling related harms in Gateshead there was simply 
none available. It is  apparent that there does not currently exist a 
mechanism to record and  measure problems caused by gambling in 
our local community, and none were able to provide local statistics 
about specific problems, nor the number of individuals or families 
affected by them.  

 

 Members heard a presentation from Rob Burkitt, the lead for Shared 
Regulation and Better Regulation at the Gambling Commission. Rob 
set out the role of the Gambling Commission and an overview of it’s 
priorities for 2016/2017. Members recognised the importance of the 

Page 10



 

 

working relationship between the Commission and the Council and 
were keen for it to continue. 

 

 Members were informed about some work commissioned in 2015 by 
Westminster and Manchester Councils to explore what area-based 
vulnerability to gambling related harm might look like.  

 

 Members received a presentation from the learning and development 
Manager of Gamcare an independent national charity providing 
information, advice, support and free counselling for the prevention and 
treatment of problem gambling.   

 
Final recommendations of the OSC review .  
 
5. The final recommendations of the OSC’s review of the impact of gambling in 

Gateshead were: 
 

(1) The Council should use every opportunity to contribute to the national 
debate about the harms that can be caused by irresponsible and problem 
gambling.  

 
(2) The Council should continue to develop its productive working relationship  

with the Gambling Commission.  
 

(3) The Council should contribute to the continuing debate and proposed 
consultations on the harms associated with fixed odds betting terminals. 

 
(4) The Gambling Commission’s introduction of Local Area Risk profiles 

represents a new opportunity for Gateshead Council to think more deeply 
about the protection of vulnerable people from gambling-related harm. The 
Council should develop Local Area Risk Profiles for the borough.  

 

(5) Gateshead Council as a licensing authority should examine the range of 
data available locally and evaluate how this can be used in Local Area 
Risk Profiles. 

 

(6) Gateshead Council as a licensing authority should also begin to consider 
what data and evidence is missing and establish closer working links with  
other services within the Council and with partner agencies to develop a 
better knowledge base and a better range of data  

 

(7) That further update reports be provided to the OSC on a regular basis.  
 
Update on progress with the recommendations 
 
6. Arrangements have been made for a meeting between the Gambling 

Commission and Gateshead Council as part of the Commission’s ongoing 
engagement plan with local authorities. The focus of the meeting will be on 
Gateshead Council’s approach to gambling matters including inspections and 
enforcement,  what sort of issues the Elected members are concerned about, 
and the work plan for next year – in particular about the review of statement of 

Page 11



 

 

principles (ready for 2019). The date of this meeting is yet to be finalized but 
is likely to take place in late September or October.  

 
7. Newcastle University have approached the Council looking for projects for 

their post grad planners to carry out starting October this year. We are 
currently in discussions with the University about a project involving research 
around gambling in Gateshead, possibly based on the framework presented 
in the Geofutures work commissioned in 2015 by Westminster and 
Manchester Councils to explore what area-based vulnerability to gambling 
related harm might look like.  

 

 
Recommendation  
 
8. The Committee is asked to note the progress that has been made.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Contact:  
Elaine Rudman 
Environmental Health, Licensing & Enforcement Manager  
Extension 3911 

Page 12



   

              
 
 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:    Reducing Carbon Emissions – progress update 
 
REPORT OF:  Paul Dowling, Strategic Director of Communities and 

Environment 
 

 
Summary  
 
This report presents a progress report on initiatives to reduce carbon emissions 
within Gateshead Council, and the borough as a whole. Issues and challenges for 
further investigation are also suggested. 
 
OSC is requested to note the progress made, and consider proposals for issues to 
be investigated further. 
 

 
Background  
 
The Sustainable Communities Place OSC has agreed that it receive annual 
progress reports on reducing carbon emissions, following on from its 
consideration of a carbon reduction case study within its work 2010-11 
programme.  
 
In Gateshead’s Community Strategy, Vision 2030, Gateshead has targets to 
reduce energy and carbon emissions. The Gateshead Strategic Partnership has 
also adopted a Climate Change Strategy in March 2010, to deliver these 
targets, and the Council Plan 2012-2017 identifies “Reducing Carbon Emissions” 
as one of Gateshead’s Strategic Needs, to be addressed through the Green 
Gateshead Strategic Intervention. 
 
The Council also has its own Carbon Management Plan, adopted in March 2009, 
which is aiming to cut Council carbon emissions by 35%.  
 
The Council has also made several public declarations on its aspirations to 
tackle climate change and reduce carbon emissions, as follows: 
 

Nottingham Declaration on Climate Change 
Eurocities Declaration on Climate Change 
EU Covenant of Mayors 

 
Previously, the OSC agreed that more needs to be done to achieve the above 
a
[...]
sing to Gateshead, boosting economic and housing growth. 

 
4. Recommendations  
 

o OSC are requested to note and provide comments on the current 
position, progress made so far, and future work and challenges. 

o OSC to receive a report  at a future meeting on progress with 
those items identified  

 

Contact:    Jim Gillon                       ext: 3923 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 
              
 
 
 
 
 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  Annual Work Programme 
 
REPORT OF: Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive  

Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 
Governance 

 

Summary 
 
The report sets out the provisional work programme for Communities and Place Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2017/18. 
 

 
 
1. The Committee’s provisional work programme was endorsed at the meeting held on 3 

April 2017 and Councillors have agreed that further reports will be brought to future 
meetings to highlight current issues / identify any changes/additions to this programme.  

 
2. Appendix 1 sets out the work programme as it currently stands. Any changes proposed 

to the programme will be set out in bold and italics for ease of identification.    
 
Recommendations  
 
3.  The Committee is asked to 
 

a) Note the provisional programme;  
 

b) Note that further reports on the work programme will be brought to the Committee 
to identify any additional policy issues, which the Committee may be asked to 
consider. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Contact: Angela Frisby Extension: 2138 

 

COMMUNITIES AND PLACE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

11 September 2017 

 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



 
 

Page 22



Appendix 1 

   
 

Draft Communities & Place OSC 2017/2018 

19 June 2017  Constitution / role and remit 

 The Council Plan – Year End Assessment 

and Performance Delivery 2016-17 

 OSC Review- The Council and Partner’s 

Approach to Roads and Highways - Scoping 

Report 

11 September 2017  OSC Review – The Council’s and Partner’s 

Approach to Roads and Highways -Evidence 

Gathering 

 OSC Review of Impact of Gambling on the 

Borough – Monitoring Report 

 Progress Update – Reducing Carbon 

Emissions 

 Progress Update on Housing Growth 

 Work Programme 

30 October 2017 

 

 OSC Review – The Council’s and Partner’s 

Approach to Roads and Highways - 

Evidence Gathering 

4 December 2017  OSC Review – The Council’s Approach to 

Roads and Highways - Evidence Gathering 

 The Council Plan – Six Monthly Assessment 

of Performance and Delivery 2017-18 

 Progress Update on Environmental 

Enforcement 

29 January 2018  OSC Review – The Council’s Approach to 

Roads and Highways - Evidence Gathering 

 Progress update on Development/Extension 

of Quality Bus Partnership 

5 March 2018 

(5.30pm meeting) 

 OSC Review – The Council’s Approach to 

Roads and Highways - Interim Report 

 The Flood and Water Management Act    

2010: Annual Progress Report 

 Progress Update on future direction of 

Leisure Services 

23 April 2018 

 

 OSC Review – The Council’s Approach to 

Roads and Highways - Final Report 

 OSC Review of Impact of Gambling on the 

Borough – Monitoring Report 

 Annual Report of Talisman  

 Annual Work Programme Review 

Issue to slot in 

  

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting
	3 OSC Review - The Council's and Partners  Approach to Roads and Highways - Evidence Gathering
	4 OSC Review of Impact of Gambling on the Borough - Monitoring Report
	5 Progress Update - Reducing Carbon Emissions
	7 Communities and Place OSC Annual Work Programme
	Work Programme Appendix 2017-2018




Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITIES AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING 

 
Monday, 11 September 2017 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor  
  
 Councillor(s): T Graham, S Dickie, K Dodds, M Hood, 

J McClurey, J Turnbull and D Bradford 
  
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): B Clelland, J Graham, H Haran, J Simpson, 

A Wheeler and N Weatherley 
 
CPL37 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
 The minutes of the last meeting held on 19 June 2017 were approved as a correct 

record. 
 

CPL38 MATTERS ARISING  
 

 Councillors requested that the issue of road safety and in particular the police 
response should be scrutinised in further detail at a future meeting.  
  
Officers advised the Committee that the police are being invited to attend the next 
meeting of the OSC to discuss this issue and any individual councillor queries 
relating to specific issues in specific wards will be addressed through ward highways 
meetings. 
 

CPL39 OSC REVIEW - THE COUNCIL'S AND PARTNERS  APPROACH TO ROADS 
AND HIGHWAYS - EVIDENCE GATHERING  
 

 The Committee received a report and presentation which provided a summary of the 
overall approach to transport funding. The report gave a detailed examination of the 
current position in relation to duties relating to highway maintenance. 
  
The Committee requested that a seminar be arranged to look further into the issues 
of funding and in particular the issues of potholes and their repair across the 
borough. The Committee also requested that a schedule be provided to all 
councillors on road repairs completed. 
  
RESOLVED -  that the information be noted.  
 

CPL40 OSC REVIEW OF IMPACT OF GAMBLING ON THE BOROUGH - MONITORING 
REPORT  
 

 The Committee received a report which provided an update on the progress to date 



 

with the OSC review of the impact of gambling in Gateshead as part of the 2016/17 
programme. 
  

         Four evidence gathering sessions took place between September 2016 and 
January 2017. During the review the Committee heard evidence from: 

         Officers from Gateshead Council (including Licensing Officers, the Public 
Health Team, the Community Safety Team and Safeguarding Adults) 

         The Gambling Commission – the body responsible for granting operation and 
personal licences for commercial gambling operators and personnel working 
in the industry 

         Gamcare – an independent national charity providing information, advice, 
support and free counselling for the prevention and treatment of problem 
gambling 

  
The review resulted in the following final recommendations: 
  

         The Council should use every opportunity to contribute to the national debate 
about the harms that can be caused by irresponsible and problem gambling 

         The Council should contribute to develop its productive working relationship 
with the Gambling Commission 

         The Council should contribute to the continuing debate and proposed 
consultations on the harms associated with fixed odds betting terminals 

         The Gambling Commission’s introduction of Local Area Risk profiles 
represents a new opportunity for Gateshead Council to think more deeply 
about the protection of vulnerable people from gambling-related harm. The 
Council should develop Local Area Risk Profiles for the borough. 

         Gateshead Council as a licensing authority should examine the range of data 
available locally and evaluate how this can be used in Local Area Risk 
Profiles 

         Gateshead Council as a licensing authority should also begin to consider 
what data and evidence is missing and establish closer working links with 
other services within the Council and with partner agencies to develop a 
better knowledge base and a better range of data 

         That further update reports be provided to the OSC on a regular basis 

  
The Committee were also advised on progress with the recommendations:- 
  
Arrangements have been made for a meeting between the Gambling Commission 
and Gateshead Council as part of the Commission’s ongoing engagement plan with 
local authorities. The focus of the meeting will be on Gateshead Council’s approach 
to gambling matters including inspections and enforcement, what sort of issues the 
Elected members are concerned about, and the work plan for next year – in 
particular about the review of statement of principles (ready for 2019). The date of 
this meeting is yet to be finalised but is likely to place in late September or October. 
  
Newcastle University have approached the Council looking for projects for their post 
grad planners to carry out starting October this year. Discussions are underway with 
the University about a project involving research around gambling in Gateshead, 
possibly, based on the framework presented in the Geofutures work commissioned 



 

in 2015 by Westminster and Manchester Councils to explore what area-based 
vulnerability to gambling related harm might look like. 
  
RESOLVED - that the progress made to date be noted. 
 

CPL41 PROGRESS UPDATE - REDUCING CARBON EMISSIONS  
 

 The Committee received a progress report on initiatives to reduce carbon emissions 
within Gateshead Council, and the borough as a whole. Issues and challenges for 
further investigation were also reported. 
  
The OSC also agreed to receive further reports at future meetings on progress with 
those items identified. 
  
RESOLVED –  that the information be noted and further reports be brought to future 
                     meetings. 
 

CPL42 PROGRESS UPDATE OF HOUSING GROWTH  
 

 The Committee received a presentation which provided a progress update on 
Housing Growth and future initiatives. 
  
RESOLVED – that the information be noted and further updates be provided to 
future                  meetings of the OSC     
  
  
 

CPL43 COMMUNITIES AND PLACE OSC ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 The Committee received a report on the provisional annual work programme and 
agreed that further reports will be brought to future meetings to highlight current 
issues/identify any changes/additions to the programme.  
  

RESOLVED - i)  That the provisional work programme be noted 
  ii) That further reports on the work programme will be brought to the 

Committee to identify any additional policy issues, which the 
Committee may be asked to consider. 

  
 

 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 


